WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, January 31, 2019
7:30 P.M.
REORGANIZATION
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

ARD EXTON PAD, LLC
Address: 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Request: Relief from §325-13.C(8)(a), §325-39.H(6) and §325-106.A(1) of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow for a new bank addition and
reuse of the existing historic structure that encroaches upon the setback and parking
requirements.

2.

Gina M. Anderson
Address: 331 King Rd.
Request: Relief from §325-23.B(1)(c) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow for a hair salon as a “special home occupation business” in the existing
home on a lot smaller than 0.50 acres gross.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: February 28, 2019

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: January 11, 2019
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
ARD Exton Pad, LLC
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of ARD Exton
Pad, LLC
Relief from requirement for stacking spaces
for drive-through services, required setbacks
from internal access drives and parking, and
limit on expansion of a non-conforming
structure to allow an addition to a historic
commercial building.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

ARD Exton Pad, LLC
c/o Abrams Realty & Development
310 Yorktown Plaza
Elkins Park, PA 19027

109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Exton, PA 19341

41-5-89.1

TC – Town Center
Relief from §325-13.C(8)(a), §325-39.H(6), and §325-

106.A(1) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow an addition to the historic Malvern
Federal Bank building.

January 31, 2019

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown on the attached drawing
requires relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-13.C(8)(a) – Buildings shall be set back from all private cartways, drive aisles, and parking
areas by at least 15 feet.
The east side of the proposed addition will be set back 5.77 ft. from a drive aisle
and the north side of the addition will be set back 13.67 ft. from a parking area.
§325-39.H(6) – Drive-through stations must have stacking space for a minimum of seven vehicles
in addition to the space at the station.
The plan proposes a new drive-through ATM with only three stacking spaces in
addition to the service position.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not increase the floor area
by more than fifty percent.

The existing historic structure is legally non-conforming since it is set back 12.5 ft.
from Pottstown Pk. rather than the required 25 ft. While the proposed addition will
not worsen this non-conformity, it will increase the total floor area from 2,511
sq.ft. 1 to 4,966 sq.ft., an increase of 97.8%.
The Applicant questions whether the stacking area required by §325-39.H(6) is one of the
standards listed in §325-106.A(2) that must be complied with for the enlargement of a legally
non-conforming structure. This section states: “Any … addition to existing structures shall
conform with all area, height, width, yard and coverage requirements for the district in which
it is located…” (italics added). The Zoning Officer has determined that the stacking
requirement is not within any of these five parameters and has therefore concluded that no
relief is needed from §325-106.A(2) to allow the project as shown.

Background
The subject lot covers 1.04 acres (gross) along the northbound side of Pottstown Pk. (PA Route
100) adjacent to the Whole Foods grocery store and the Exton Square shopping center. The
core of the existing structure was built in 1810 and is Township Historic Site #302. When
originally issued in 1982, the Township’s inventory of historic sites categorized this building as
a Class II resource. It was re-classified as a Class I resource in June 2018 after the Township
received notice that the structure was eligible for the National Register of Historic Places.
Malvern Federal Savings Bank operated a retail banking branch in the building from 1964 to
2018, a period that included the construction of a modern addition in 2001.
The lot is smaller than the 2-acre minimum required for the TC zoning district. There is a small
area of man-made steep slopes adjacent to the Pottstown Pk. right-of-way, but the project will
not disturb this or affect it in any way. There are no FEMA-designated floodplain areas. The
Applicant intends to remove the 2001 addition – which includes the existing drive-through
accommodation – and construct a 2,455 sq.ft. addition to the north and east sides of the historic
core and a new drive-through ATM facility separate from the building. The project will reduce
the area of impervious coverage by over 1,000 sq.ft.
The Township Historical Commission reviewed this project at their meeting of December 10,
2018 and passed the following motion:
“In order to effectively re-use Site 302 (109 N. Pottstown Pk.) the Commission
found that the proposed addition would allow preservation of the historic
resource and had minimal impact on the original sections of the structure. The
Historical Commission appreciated the applicant’s efforts to incorporate the
resource in its planned use. The Commission recommended the Zoning Hearing
Board allow the adaptive re-use and expansion of the historic resource as
presented.”
The Applicant has provided a plan and survey with the application that have been produced by
both a Professional Engineer and Land Surveyor. Although not sealed, Staff finds it sufficient
for our analysis. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based upon information
provided by the Applicant as well as Staff research and is correct in the determination of the
Zoning Officer.
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Excludes the area of the 2001 addition, which is to be removed.
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Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is essentially a rectangle with no significant environmental constraints. We
note that the lot is significantly smaller than the currently required minimum size,
which renders the various setback requirements more restrictive for this property
than for a compliant lot of 2 acres or larger. We further note that it may be possible
for the Applicant to construct a compliant structure if they demolished the existing
historic building. At the urging of both the Historical Commission and Township
staff, the Applicant has elected to retain the structure even though doing so
constrains their design options and may also be deemed a hardship. The Board
should determine whether either or both of these factors constitute a hardship
within the meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, but it does not comply with the applicable
impervious cover limit, the front yard building setback requirement, or the parking
setback from the north property line. We note that the project as shown will not
worsen any of these violations, and – as shown on the attached chart – will in fact
reduce the amount of impervious cover. It appears that compliance with the
required setback from internal drive aisles as well as the stacking area requirement
are both hindered by the size of the lot and perhaps by the placement of the existing
building. The need for relief from the limit on building expansion may be a factor
of the operational needs of a modern banking operation. The Board should
determine whether the project as shown constitutes a “reasonable use” of the lot
such that relief is warranted.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
The Applicant did not create the lot nor did they construct the existing building, so
they are not responsible for the non-compliant lot size or the placement of the
building on the lot, should the Board determine that either of these factors
constitute a hardship.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
Relief is being sought to enable the continued use of the property as a retail bank
branch. This neighborhood features primarily commercial uses, suggesting that both
the prior and proposed bank operations are appropriate. We note that the Historic
Resource Survey form completed in 1981 for the historic part of the building states:
3

“Malvern Federal is perhaps West Whiteland’s most visible historic
structure. Located on a slight rise just north of the important …
intersection of Pottstown Pike (Route 100) and Lancaster Turnpike (Route
30), it is particularly eye-catching on the descent from the South Valley
Hills into the Great Valley. In scale, materials, quality of construction,
and style, Malvern Federal is easily distinguished from a host of
surrounding … structures. Its presence serves as a key reminder of the
early history and architecture of the area.”
Given this expression of the significance of the structure, the Board may wish to
consider the extent to which the requested relief may promote its continued use,
such that it contributes to the “essential character” of the neighborhood – and the
Township as a whole – and is not merely “not detrimental.”
Staff cannot discern any way in which granting the requested relief would be
detrimental to any adjacent property or the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
It appears that there are two possible means by which the Applicant’s project may
be made Zoning-compliant. The first, as noted above, would be to demolish the
existing structure and redevelop the resulting vacant site. This option is opposed
by the Historical Commission, is not favored by Staff, and would adversely impact
the character of this neighborhood. The second would be to reduce the size of the
addition to not more than 1,255 sq.ft., which would render the expansion compliant
with §325-106.A(1) and may make it possible to comply with the setback and
stacking space requirements (we have not attempted to document this), but it would
not resolve the existing non-conformities described above in “B.”
As is usually the case in requests for dimensional relief, reducing the size of the
addition would reduce the extent of one or more of the requested variances, even
if would not make the project fully compliant. The Board may wish to discuss the
proposed design with the Applicant to confirm whether what is proposed is the
smallest footprint that will feasibly accommodate their operation.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
2. Zoning Plan dated 11.12.18
3. Proposed Branch Design Packet dated 10.29.18
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Zoning Chart for 109 N. Pottstown Pk.
Zoning District: TC, Town Center
Request: Relief from §325-13.C(8)(a), §325-39.H(6), and §325-106.A(1) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance for the construction of a 2,455 sq.ft. addition to an existing
commercial building.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County, and confirmed by Staff site inspection. Non-conforming
aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
TC District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

70% of net lot
area max.
250 ft. min.

1.04 ac.
(45,203 sq.ft.)
33,026 sq.ft.
(112.8%)
256 ft.

31,894 sq.ft.
(108.9%)
No change

Lot Width at Building Line

250 ft. min.

256 ft.

No change

Front Yard

25 ft. min.

11.2 ft.

No change3

Rear Yard

25 ft. min.

Side Yard

25 ft. min.

Building Height

60 ft. max.

87.9 ft.
98.5 ft. (S)
101.6 ft. (N)
28 ft.

77.4 ft.
No change (S)
77.7 ft. (N)
No change

Lot Size1
Impervious Coverage2

2.00 ac.

No change

1

Gross acreage, which includes all land within the property boundaries.

2

The TC district does not have a building coverage limit separate from the impervious cover limit. Note
that, while the size requirement is expressed as a gross area, the impervious cover is to be calculated
using the “developable acreage,” which excludes areas occupied by rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and slopes in excess of 25%. This site is constrained by multiple easements such that
the developable area is only 29,290 sq.ft. (0.67 acre), or 64.8% of the gross area. This results in the
unusual situation of the coverage calculation being larger than 100%. In addition, although the
“proposed” condition will be non-compliant, it will improve the existing non-conforming condition.
Where a project reduces some aspect of non-compliance, it has been our practice to allow it without
Zoning relief, even if the reduction is not enough to render that aspect fully compliant.

3

The remaining non-conformity is due solely to the existing historic structure. The proposed addition is
sited in compliance with all applicable yard requirements, so no relief is required from this provision.
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Proposed Branch Design
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Proposed Addition | 2,455 SF
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Proposed Addition | 2,455 SF
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Proposed Addition | 2,455 SF
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Exterior Rendering | View from Southeast

8

PA, EXTON SQUARE
Proposed Branch Design
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Exterior Rendering | View from North
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West Chester Office
535 N. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19380
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

December 8, 2018
WC-301
To:

Mr. John Weller, AICP

From:

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
Commonwealth Heritage Group

Re:

Zoning Hearing Board Application – Land Development
ARD Exton Pad, LLC (Malvern Federal)
109 Pottstown Pike
Exton PA., 19341

Dear Mr. Weller,
On behalf of ARD Exton Pad, LLC, the firm of Buckley Brion McGuire & Morris, LLP (BBMM), has
submitted an Application to the West Whiteland Township (WWT) Zoning Hearing Board regarding Land
Development for the renovations and additions by Chase Bank to the former Malvern Savings Bank building at
109 Pottstown Pike. The project site is northeast of the intersection of Pottstown Pike (Route 100) and Route 30,
within West Whiteland Township’s Town Center (“TC”) zoning district.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
Commonwealth Heritage Group (Commonwealth) has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts
on the Township’s designated historic resources. For this review we utilized the following documents submitted
with the Zoning Hearing Board Application:
 Zoning Plan (sheet ZP); dated November 12, 2018, prepared by Landcore Engineering Consultants,
PC.
 PA., Exton Square Proposed Branch Design (sheets 01 – 18); dated October 29, 2018, prepared for
Chase Bank.
The submitted Zoning Plan is a detailed site plan of the property illustrating the proposed renovations.
The submitted PA., Exton Square Proposed Branch Design is a comprehensive schematic design package.
Documentation of existing conditions includes: existing site plans, existing condition photos (exterior and
interior), existing floor plans and a building section. The proposed new design is illustrated through
architectural design drawings, including: site plan of the proposed site design, renovation floor plans, and
three-dimensional renderings and building elevations of the proposed Chase Bank addition.
The proposed variances requiring review by the Zoning Hearing Board include:
1. Withdraw the variance from Section 325-13.C.(5)(a) to allow a front yard setback of 15.57’;

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579
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2. A request for a variance from Section 325-39.H.(6) to allow three (3) stacking spaces (plus the service
position) at the drive-up Automated Teller Machine to be located at the proposed bank instead of seven
(7) such spaces;
3. A request for a variance from Section 325-106.A.(1) to allow the floor area of the Historic Core to
expand by a factor of more than fifty percent (50%);
4. A request for a variance from Section 325-106.A.(1) to allow such expansion of the floor area of the
Historic Core notwithstanding the need for a variance from Section 325-39.H.(6), as aforesaid (to the
extent that the stacking requirements set forth at that Section constitute “area and bulk regulations”).
Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
located within the boundary of a proposed project site or within 300-feet of the boundary of a proposed project
site shall be reviewed for potential adverse affect. Commonwealth’s review of the submission has determined
that the following designated historic resources are impacted by the proposed project:
Historic Resources within the proposed Project Site:


Site #302 –Malvern Federal Building, 109 N. Pottstown Pike, ca. 1814
- Class II Historic Resource, Of Historical Architectural Significance
Note: The Pennsylvania SHPO has determined the Malvern Federal Savings Bank Building is eligible
for listing on the National Register, and lists it as such in the PHMC database. By ordinance this is the
requirement for listing a property as a Class I Historic Resource in West Whiteland Township.

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site:


None (See clarification below)
o Site #201 – 108 N. Pottstown Pike, Stone house, ca. 1930
- Class III Historic Resource
- Note: Site # 201 is listed on the WWT Inventory and was within 300 feet of the proposed Chase Bank
project, but it has been demolished and no longer exists.

Commonwealth’s review is limited to the effect on the above mentioned historic resources. Commonwealth
conducted a field review at the site of the historic resources listed above to evaluate the potential effect of the
proposed Chase Bank renovation and addition, and the related site work.
General Review of the Proposed Chase Bank Renovation and Addition Project:
The proposed project consists of renovations to the existing two-story Malvern Federal Bank Building (WWT
Historic Site #302), and construction of a modern 2,455 SF one-story addition at the northeast corner of the
existing building. Proposed site work includes a revised parking area and free-standing remote drive-thru ATM
station.
The existing Malvern Federal Savings Bank Building is a two-story stone farm house, with two smaller
one-story additions. The earliest part of the main stone house was built before 1789 as a three-bay two-story
stone addition to an earlier log structure by Isaac Jacobs and his wife Hannah Trimble. The log structure was
eventually demolished. In ca. 1810, a matching three-bay two-story stone addition was constructed at the west
side to form the present six-bay main house structure. In 1829 the current owner Dr. Andrew Wills constructed
a two-story stone ell addition at the northwest corner of the house to serve as his medical office. At some later
time the second floor of this addition was apparently removed. Attached to the eastern gable is a small
one-and-a-half story, gable stone addition that was probably constructed in the first half of the
nineteenth-century. In 1964 the Malvern Federal Bank renovated the building for use as a bank. Some first floor
partitions were removed to form an open banking space. The south facing two-story entrance portico was also
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added at that time. Subsequently a one-story office addition with a drive-thru canopy was added at the north side
of the building.
The renovations to the historic structure proposed by Chase Bank include the complete removal of the east side
nineteenth-century one-and-a-half story addition, and removal of the modern one-story north side office
addition and drive-thru canopy. This proposal would return the historic stone building to its probable ca. 1829
appearance following construction of Dr. Wills’ northwest corner office addition. The 1964 south side entrance
portico is also to be retained by Chase Bank.
The existing historic building’s interior will be generally retained in its current configuration. The first floor of
the main house was previously opened into one contiguous space. Chase Bank proposes to subdivide that large
space with a glass partition at the center of the room, forming an eastern entry hall and a separate conference
room at the west half of the first floor. An additional glass partition with doors at the lobby’s north wall will
divide the historic structure from the new Chase Bank addition. The new glass partition is located in an existing
opening in the north stone wall, previously occupied by the bank teller’s counter. The original doctor’s office at
the northwest corner will be retained as a print/file space. The configuration of the second floor will be
generally unchanged; utilized for two private offices, a data/file room and toilet facilities. When renovations are
completed the historic structure will measure approximately 1,387 SF on the first floor and 1,124 SF on the
second floor, for a total area of 2,511 SF.
The new one-story Chase Bank addition will be located at the north and east sides of the historic stone structure,
measuring approximately 2,455 SF. The Chase Bank addition forms a 52 by 54 foot ell that wraps the historic
structure on the north and east sides. The addition will contain the main banking area, offices, and support
spaces. The new bank addition is set back approximately 17 feet from the west face of the historic building,
facing Pottstown Pike; located immediately east of the small 1829 ell addition at the northwest corner of the
historic structure. The new addition is also set back approximately 12 feet from the south face of the historic
building fronting on the main south entrance parking lot. The bank is accessed on the south side by both a
modern vestibule lobby at the addition as well as the current Malvern Federal entrance in the south facing
portico. An additional public entrance is located at the north side of the modern addition facing the north
parking lot.
The Chase Bank Addition is very modern in style, essentially a glass and metal box. Finishes are not detailed
but appear to be glass, silver metal framing, smooth metal wall panels and blue brick accent wall panels. The
roof profile is a combination of flat and low sloping smooth panels. The Chase Bank addition is light and airy as
detailed on the drawings. It is in strong contrast to the original historic structure, which is a solid massive stone
structure with comparatively small window openings. The two structures are interlocked in plan so that the open
first floor public areas of the new and old structures flow seamlessly into each other.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above mentioned historic resources. Our
comments are limited to the potential for adverse affect, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
The modern style of the Chase Bank addition is in clear contrast to the historic stone structure, but allows the
original building’s mass to read strongly. By pulling back from the two most prominent elevations of the
historic bank building on the west and south sides, the addition respects those important historic elevations.
When viewed from the southwest at the intersection of Route 30 and Pottstown Pike, this important historic
building will appear much as it does today. The unobstructed view of the historic building from the southwest is
important for the public’s continued appreciation of this visible local icon.
When viewed from the north the new Chase Bank addition presents a very modern visual image. When
traveling south on Pottstown Pike both the historic structure and the new addition will be visible. This view will
also take in the modern Whole Foods store which has a similar modern appearance. When viewed from the
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north bank parking lot, the new addition’s north and west glass walls make it possible to look through the bank
lobby and see the east wall of the original stone structure within the lobby. The one-story height of the modern
addition allows the heavy blue gabled roof and dormers of the historic structure to read strongly, even when
viewed from the north parking lot. In reality, the new addition is an improvement on the existing north side
drive-thru addition.
Conclusion: Some adverse effect was found for the Listed Class II Historic Resource, Site #302, the Malvern
Federal Savings Bank Building. The proposed Chase Bank addition does visually impact the historic Malvern
Bank Building. This is due to primarily to the demolition of the historic east addition and the impact of the new
addition. However our review determined the proposed addition’s design does respect the integrity of the
existing Malvern Bank Building. The new addition is large and modern, but pulls back to allow the historic
structure to be visually prominent and its historic form understood. The new addition embraces the historic
building but does not overwhelm or diminish it. With the exception of demolishing the historic east addition,
the Malvern Bank Building is largely unchanged.
Conclusions regarding the proposed variances requiring review by the Zoning Hearing Board as detailed in the
introductory section of this review are as follows:
1. The variance related to the setback requirement applied to a previously proposed project and is
mitigated by the current Chase Bank design, which complies with the ordinance’s 25 foot setback
requirement from Pottstown Pike.
2. The location of the proposed drive-up Automated Teller Machine and quantity of associated stacking
spaces proposed in the current Chase Bank design do not have a negative affect the historic resource,
Site #302.
3. The requested variance to allow the area of the proposed Chase Bank addition to exceed 50% of the
Historic Structure will not have a significant negative affect on the historic resource, Site #302.
4. Please refer to Item 2 above.
Commonwealth has determined the proposed Chase Bank renovation and addition project is acceptable, posing
a minimal affect on the existing historic resource, Site #302, pending additional design review of the final
materials and detailing for the project by the Historical Commission.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me by e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com or my cell at 610-350-9564.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, RA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Roberta Eckman - WWT
Candice Myruski - CHG

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, January 31, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of ARD Exton Pad, LLC for
relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow for the
adaptive reuse and new addition to the property (including preservation of core of the
historic structure) at 109 N. Pottstown Pk. Exton, PA in the TC, Town Center Mixed-use
zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the
Zoning Ordinance:
§325-13.C(8)(a) – Buildings shall be set back from all private cartways, drive aisles,
and parking areas by at least 15 feet.
The east side of the proposed addition will be set back 5.77 ft. from a drive
aisle and the north side of the addition will be set back 13.67 ft. from a
parking area.
§325-39.H(6) – Drive-through stations must have stacking space for a minimum of seven
vehicles in addition to the space at the station.
The plan proposes a new drive-through ATM with only three stacking spaces
in addition to the service position.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not increase the
floor area by more than fifty percent.
The existing historic structure is legally non-conforming since it is set back
12.5 ft. from Pottstown Pk. rather than the required 25 ft. While the
proposed addition will not worsen this non-conformity, it will increase the
total floor area from 2,511 sq.ft. 1 to 4,966 sq.ft., an increase of 97.8%.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
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Excludes the area of the 2001 addition, which is to be removed.

UPI
41-5-33
41-5-33.2
41-5-34
41-5-35
41-5-39.1
41-5-86
41-5-87
41-5-90

Owner 1
FIELD HOTEL ASSOCIATES EXTON
FIELD HOTEL ASSOCIATES EXTON
HESS RETAIL STORES LLC
CRIDDLE JEANNE K RESIDUARY TRUST
WTC LLC ARD WEST WHITELAND LLC
EXTON SQUARE INC
103 N POTTSTOWN PIKE EXTON LLC ETAL
PR EXTON SQUARE PROPERTY LP

Local Address
120 N POTTSTOWN PK
116 N POTTSTOWN PK
108 N POTTSTOWN PK
100 N POTTSTOWN PK
201 W LINCOLN HW
109 E LINCOLN HW
103 N POTTSTOWN PK
175 N POTTSTOWN PK

Mailing Address 1
C/O SYNERGY HOSPITALITY
C/O SYNERGY HOSPITALITY
C/O PROPERTY TAX DEPT
218 W FRONT ST
310 YORKTOWN PLZ
PREIT-RUBIN INC
PO BOX 385
C/O PREIT SERVICES LLC

Mailing Address 2
487 DEVON PARK DR SUITE 203
487 DEVON PARK DR SUITE 203
539 S MAIN ST
MEDIA PA
ELKINS PARK PA
C/O EXTON MALL 200 S BROAD ST 8TH FLOOR
ALLENTOWN PA
200 S BROAD ST STE 300

Mailing Address 3
WAYNE PA
WAYNE PA
FINDLAY OH

PHILADELPHIA PA
PHILADELPHIA PA

Zip Code
19087
19087
45840
19063
19027
19102
18101
19102

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 11, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Gina Anderson
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Gina M.
Anderson
Relief requested from the required minimum
lot size for a special home occupation business.
APPLICANT:

Gina M. Anderson
331 King Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

331 King Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

41-5-187
R-2, Residential
Relief from §325-23.B(1)(c) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow a hair salon as a
“special home occupation business” in an existing home on
a lot smaller than 0.50 acre (gross).

January 31, 2019

The Applicant has provided sketches of the property and the proposed interior improvements
to accommodate her hair salon. Although these sketches were not prepared by an engineer or
surveyor, Staff is satisfied that they are sufficient for the purposes of this hearing. The
information on the attached Zoning Chart is correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that this project requires relief from the following
Zoning provisions:
§325-23.B(1)(c) – Hair salons are specifically permitted by §325-23.B(1)(c)[11][b] as a type of
“special home occupation business” in single-family detached residences on lots with a
minimum gross area of 0.50 acre.
The Applicant wishes to operate a hair salon as a home occupation in a single-family
detached dwelling on a lot with gross area of 0.46 acre.
Background
The subject property is a rectangular lot on the north side of King Rd. between Pottstown Pk.
and Ship Rd. The lot backs up to the open space for the Exton Station community, but the

other neighboring properties are all single-family homes on lots similar to the Applicant’s. The
lot slopes down gently from east to west; there are no floodplains or steep slopes subject to
regulation on the property.
In August 2017, the Township amended the home occupation regulations in §325-23.B of the
Zoning. The amendment established three categories for permitted home occupation:
•

No-impact home-based businesses, as defined by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code and permitted in all dwelling types;

•

Standard home occupation businesses, permitted in all dwelling types except apartment
units; and

•

Special home occupation businesses, which are permitted only in single-family detached
dwellings on lots with a gross area of at least 0.50 acre. The regulations include a list
of activities that, when conducted as a home occupation, are permitted only as a special
home occupation business. Hair salons are included in this list.

In reviewing her application with the Zoning Officer, the Applicant stated that the salon area
will be carved out of the existing garage: there will be no expansion of the structure. The
Applicant further stated that her business would comply with all of the pertinent restrictions
and requirements listed in §325-23.B(1)(c)[1] through (c)[10] of the Zoning. The information
provided with the application confirms both of these statements: the sole point of noncompliance is in regard to the minimum lot size requirement.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is essentially rectangular with no apparent environmental constraints; it is
similar to other lots in this neighborhood. Staff cannot discern any hardship within
the meaning of this section, but the Board may wish to ask the Applicant if there are
any such hardships not apparent from the application.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed for residential use and the Applicant currently
enjoys such use, although there are several existing aspects of non-conformity as
shown on the attached chart. The Board should determine whether the proposed
home occupation constitutes a “reasonable use.”
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine the existence of any hardship, we note that the
Applicant did not create this lot nor did she construct the existing house.
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D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject property is characteristic of the neighborhood, which includes a number
of similar single-family homes on similarly sized lots. Staff cannot discern any way
in which the requested relief would alter the character of the neighborhood, impair
the use of any adjacent or nearby property, or be detrimental to the public welfare.
The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant details of the operation (other
employees, number of stylist chairs, anticipated business hours, etc.) to determine
the potential for adverse impacts upon the neighborhood due to noise, traffic,
vehicle lights, and other effects.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted above, the lot size is the sole point of non-compliance relative to this
application: the other existing non-conformities on the property are irrelevant as
they would not be cause to deny the home occupation if the lot were larger. The
only way to reduce the scope of the requested relief would be for the Applicant to
acquire additional property, which we expect is impracticable.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 331 King Rd.
2. Plans not dated
3. Photos taken 12.05.18
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Zoning Chart for 331 King Rd.
Zoning District: R-2 Residential
Request: Relief from §325-23.B(1)(c) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to
allow a hair salon as a “special home occupation business” in an existing home on a lot smaller
than 0.50 acre (gross).
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by Staff site inspection. Non-conforming
aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District

Required

Existing

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

20,037 sq.ft.
(0.46 ac.)
2,208 sq.ft.
(11.0%)
5,390 sq.ft.
(26.9%)
110 ft.

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

107 ft.

No change

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

68 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.
15 ft. min.

No change
No change (E)
No change (W)
No change
N/A

Lot Size

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.51 ac.)

Building Coverage

12% max.

Total Impervious Coverage

20% max.

Side Yard: Aggregate

40 ft. min.

78 ft.
25 ft. (E)
11 ft. (W)
36 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

N/A

Side Yard: Each side

No change
No change
No change
No change

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, Janaury 31, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Gina Mozzani Anderson for
relief §325-23.B(1)(c) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow a
hair salon as a “special home occupation business” in an existing home on a lot smaller
than 0.50 acre (gross) at 331 King Rd. West Chester, in the R-2 Residential zoning
district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following section of the Zoning
Ordinance:
§325-23.B(1)(c) – Hair salons are specifically permitted by §325-23.B(1)(c)[11][b] as a
type of “special home occupation business” in single-family detached
residences on lots with a minimum gross area of 0.50 acre.
The Applicant wishes to operate a hair salon as a home occupation in a singlefamily detached dwelling on a lot with gross area of 0.46 acre.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-5-181
41-5-182
41-5-184
41-5-185
41-5-186
41-5-188
41-5-189
41-5-189.1
41-5-190.8
41-5-273
41-5-274
41-5R-14
41-5R-15
41-5R-16
41-5R-17
41-5R-18
41-5R-19
41-5R-20

Owner 1
JACOB KOMOROWSKI
BRAD A TRAPNELL
DAVID & ANNE MCCARDELL
BERNARD & DORIS HARGRAVES
ROBERT & HUNTER HANNIG
RICHARD J TREMBICKI III
JOHN & EDNA SMITH
CHARLES J TERMINE JR
EXTON STATION COMMUNITY ASSOC.
ALAN SCOTT
DEVEREUX FOUNDATION
FRANK & KATHRYN SHINN
MARK & KATHRYN STEWART
LARRY & TERR-LYNNE ALSTON
KAREN L SHOOP
ALAN M HUMMEL & AMY WENGRENOVICH
HERBERT & CHERIE CLADER
PETER & JENNIFER GANLEY

Local Address
355 KING RD
397 KING RD
361 KING RD
351 KING RD
341 KING RD
321 KING RD
299 KING RD
301 KING RD
200 S PULLMAN DR
290 KING RD
261 E BOOT RD
302 KING RD
304 KING RD
306 KING RD
308 KING RD
310 KING RD
312 KING RD
314 KING RD

Mailing Address 1
355 KING RD
1485 ALTON WAY
361 KING RD
351 KING RD
341 KING RD
321 KING RD
299 KING RD
301 KING RD
C/O C M BARLOW 200 S PULLMAN
PO BOX 223
2012 RENAISSANCE BLVD
302 KING RD
304 KING RD
306 KING RD
308 KING RD
310 KING RD
312 KING RD
314 KING RD

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
DOWNINGTOWN PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
EXTON PA
KING OF PRUSSIA PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19380
19335
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19341
19406
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380

